DISTRICT I

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-107-A

P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, HM 68241-1980 <u>DISTRICT II</u>

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPROVAL PROCESS:

811 South First St., Artesia, NM 88210-2835

2040 S. Pacheco Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6429 __ Administrative X_Hearing EXISTING WELLBORE

DISTRICT III 1000 Rie Brazos Rd, Aztec, NM 87410-1853

APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING

TES X NO

RICHARDSON OPERATING COM	Address	, Suite 1700 Denver,	CO 80203
W.F. Federal	21 1 34		San Juan
OGRID NO. 019219 Property Code		Spacing U	County Init Lesse Types: (check 1 or more) , State, (end/or) Fee
The following facts are submitted in support of downhole commingling:	linner	Intermediate Zone	Lower Zone
Pool Name and Pool Code	71629 Basin Fruitland Coal	ECEIVEL	86620 Twin Mounds FT-PC
Top and Bottom of Pay Section (Perforations)	640-650	APR 2 7 1998	660-670
3. Type of production (Oil or Ges)	Gas Oll	I GOW DIV	Gas
Method of Production (Flowing or Artificial Lift)	Pumping	प्राक्षा ३३	Pumping
5. Bottomhole Pressure Oil Zones - Artificial Lift: Estimated Current	a, (Current)	8.	8.
Gas & Oil - Flowing: Measured Current All Gas Zones: Estimated Or Measured Original	b. ^(Original) 200	b.	b. 200
6. Oil Gravity (*API) or Gas BTU Content	1000		1000
7. Producing or Shut-In?			
Production Marginal? (yes or no)	Yes		Yes
* If Shut-in, give date and oil/gas/ water rates of last production Note: For new zones with no production history, applicant shall be required to strach production	Date: Rates:	Date: Rates:	Oste: Rates:
esimates and supporting data If Producing, give date andoll/gas/ water rates of recent test (within 60 days)	Date: Rates:	Oste: Rates:	Date: Rates:
8. Fixed Percentage Allocation Formula -% for each zone	ON: Gas: %	Oil: Gas: %	Qil: Gas: %
If allocation formula is based a submit attachments with sup-	upon something other than cur	rent or past production, or is b	ased upon some other method
10. Are all working, overriding, as If not, have all working, over Have all offset operators been			
11. Will cross-flow occur?	es X No. If yes are fluids		not be damaged, will any cross
12. Are all produced fluids from a			
13. Will the value of production b14. If this well is on, or community			
14. If this well is on, or communi United States Bureau of Land			
* For zones with no * Data to support all * Notification list of	ne to be commingled showing or each zone for at least one your production history, estimated pocation method or formula.	its spacing unit and acreage de ear. (If not available, attach ex- production rates and supporting y interests for uncommon inter equired to support commingling	edication. kplanation.) g data.
I hereby certify that the informati	on above is true and complete	to the best of my knowledge a	and belief.
SIGNATURE Paul C. TO	long 1-	TITLE Agent	DATE4/23/98
TYPE OR PRINT NAME	Paul C. Thompson	TELEPHONE NO. (505) 327-4892

District II

District III

District I PO Box 1988, Hobbs, NM \$8241-1988

PO Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88211-0719

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

RICHARDSON OPER.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION PO Box 2088

Form C-102 Revised February 21, 1994 Instructions on back Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 4 Copiex

6844

Certificate Number

1 000 Ria Brezos i	Rd., Adec.	NM 87410		S	anta Fc,	MM	87504-2088				ree	Lease) Cobie:
District IV PO Box 2048, Sau	ola Fe, NM	¥7504-20 8 8									AME	NDED R	EPORT
		W	ELL LO	CATIO	N AND	ACF	EAGE DEDI	CAT					
•	API Numb	a		A Pool Co	ede				³ Fant No	me			
••			}	86620		Twi	n Mounds Fr	uitl	and Sa	nd - P			
1 Property	Code				fb	roperty	Nume			• Well Number		Kr	
				WF Federal						1-1			
'OGRID						persinc					* Elevation 5565 *		
019219	•			Rich			erating Co	·					
					10 Sur	face	Location					· · · · ·	
UL or lot ma.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn	Feet fram	(bc	North/South line	Feet	from the	East/Wes	it line	County	
М	21	30 N.	14 W	1	885		South	90	16	West		San	Juan
		1	11 Bot	tom Ho	ole Locati	ion I	f Different Fro	om S	urface				
UL er lot me.	Section	Township	Range	Lat ldn	Feet from	the	Narth/South Enc	Feet	(ram the	East/Wo	d line	County	
"Dedicated Act 160 NO ALLO	7	WILL BE	Consolidadio ASSIGNE NON-ST	D TO T	Order Na. HIS COMP	LETION AS BI	ON UNTIL ALL SEN APPROVED	INTE	RESTS H	AVE BE	EN COI	NSOLID.	ATED
9061									Signature Dovintated Nam Prese Title	EYOR if that the supervision is best of my	Rich	ands	TION Vis plat back by me
9061	O ·						:		And	POTERE	JAN O LANE		×

District I PO Bex 1950, Hebba, NM \$5241-1980

906'

ഗ

88

District II

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

Form C-102 Revised February 21, 1994 Instructions on back

Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 4 Copies

I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plaused from field noise of actual surveys made by m

STEREO LAHR.

Critificate Number

6844

18 MAPUDO68

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION PO Box 2088

PO Drawer DD, Artesla, NM 88211-9719 District III Fee Lease - 3 Copies Santa Fc, NM 87504-2088 1000 Ria Brazos Rd., Aster, NM \$7415 District IY AMENDED REPORT PO Box 2084, Santa Fc, NM 87504-2088 WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 1 Feel Code API Number Basin Fruitland Coal 71629 · Well Number 1 Property Nume 4 Property Code 21-1 WF Federal 1 Elevation 1 Operator Nume OGRID No. 5565' Richardson Operating Co. 019219 10 Surface Location North/South line Feet from the East/West line County Feet from the Lot Ida Towaship Range UL or lot ac. Section San Juan 906 West South 885 30 N. 14 W 21 11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface North/South Loc Faul/West line County Feet from the Lac Ida Range UL er lot me. Section Towarkio " Dedicated Acres " Joint or Infal " Consolidation Code " Order Na. NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the information contained herein is uplace to the best of my knowledge and belief Date "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

Richardson Operating WF Federal #21-1 Section 21, T30N, R14W

Allocation Formula

The proposed well is a new drill so there is no production data available. There are several Twin Mounds Fruitland Sand - Pictured Cliffs that have produced in this township in the offsetting sections. Please refer to Attachment 1 for a summary of the Fruitland Sand - PC offset wells. The closest Basin Fruitland Coal completion is in Section 31, 30N 14W and has not reported any production.

With the exception of the Russell #2 (33-30N-14W), all of the offsetting Pictured Cliffs wells appear to only be capable of marginal production. Since the production characteristics of the Fruitland Coal formation are unknown at this time, Richardson Operating Company, proposes to down hole commingle the production.

Based on the Bushman #1 (6-29N-14W) both the Pictured Cliffs and the Fruitland Coal zones have very similar bottom hole pressures of approximately 180 psig. Therefore, cross flow will not be a factor. It is anticipated that both zones will produce some water. Neither zone is fluid sensitive and the fluids from the two zones should be compatible.

Due to the lack of production data from the two zones, Richardson Operating proposes to allocate the production according to the following method.

- 1. Perform well a test on the Fruitland Coal formation and on the total well production.
- 2. Determine the initial production rate from the Pictured Cliffs formation from the actual first months production from the following relation:

 Q_{PCi} = 1st Month Production * (Total Well Test - FTC Well Test) / Total Well Test.

- 3. Determine Pictured Cliff decline from the following equation:
- D = $(Q_{PCi} Q_{PCa})$ / Estimated Total Pictured Cliffs Reserves where:

 Q_{PCa} = Pictured Cliffs rate at abandonment = 304 MCF/Mo. Total Pictured Cliffs Reserves = 108,950 MCF which is the average of eight offset wells. (Does not include Russell #2)

4. Calculate Pictured Cliffs rate at any time from the following:

 Q_{PC} = Q_{PCi} * e ^ (-Dt) where t is time in months since first delivery.

5. The Fruitland Coal production can be calculated from the actual measured production for any month minus $\,{\rm Q}_{\rm PC}.$

ATTACHMENT 1.

RICHARDSON OPERATING

OFFSET FRUITLAND COAL - PICTURED CLIFFS WELLS

Well Name	Location S-T-R	Date of First Production	Cummulative Production MCF	Status
Mayre #1	31P-30-14	M ay-75	89,573	Active
Bi-Knobs #1	32H-30-14	Sep-87	124,180	Active
State Com #45	32 I-30-14	Ja n-79	95 ,047	P&A
Cline #1	33 O-30-1 4	Jun-71	236,970	INA
Aztec 35 #3	35 D-30-1 4	Ma y-79	59 ,375	INA
Winifred #2	35 G-30-1 4	Jul-79	69 ,966	INA
Aztec 35 #4	35 N-30-1 4	Nov-80	195,77 7	Active
Aztec 35 #5	35 O-30-1 4	Feb-81	718	P&A
Average			108, 951	
Russell #2	33 N-30-1 4	Oct-54	1,629,189	P&A

Richardson Operating Company W.F. Federal 21 #1 885'FSL & 906'FWL Sec. 21, T30N, R14W San Juan County, New Mexico

The following offset Operators have received written notice of the down hole commingling application.

Mr. Chuck Moran Yates Petroleum Corporation 105 South Fourth Street Artesia, NM 88210

Mr. Garth Berkeland Celsius Energy Company 1331 17th Street, Suite 800 Denver, CO 80202

Mr. David Poage Dugan Production Company P.O. Box 420 Farmington, NM 87499-0420

Amoco Production Company P.O. Box 800 Denver, CO 80201

Mr. Robert L. Bayless P.O. Box 168 Farmington, NM 87499

I certify that copies of the Application for a non-standard Fruitland Coal well has been mailed to the above Operators.

Paul C. Thompson

San Juan County)) s

State of New Mexico

The following instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>April</u> 1998 by Paul C. Thompson.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 31, 2001

NICHARDSON OPERATING

2303 830 8009

WF EEDERAL 21-1

8W/48W/4-8ection 21-T30

885' FSL and 906' FWL

San Juan County, New M Tormation and Spacing
Fruitland Coal W
Pictured Cliffs 8

1		 	3 H 0		T30N-R14W Maxico Maxico Gunit: W/2 W/2	COMENTY
	. u	ا - ب- بهاه ۵.م'وء	20		举 _	势 3
Richardson	KU P.A. 93	Richardson	Kgl # D/A.63		Dugan	
Yates -28 -\$- Xpc \$ D.A.54	20	O WE FEDERAL 21-1	Richardson Amoco	Celaius	Amoco Yates	16 X 1 4 X
Richardson	KpcP.A. 82 (**) Kmv - NP'77 PE & D.A. 77		Bayless 共 Kr Kpc KdøO.A.85	Yates		Celsius
	ij		22			41
Kd P A'92 The 79		※ _	禁_			₩ ~





Petroleum Engineering Consulting Lease Management Contract Pumping

7415 East Main Farmington, New Mexico 87402 (505) 327-4892

CERTIFIED- RETURN RECEIPT

April 23, 1998

Mr. David Poage Dugan Production Company P.O. Box 420 Farmington, NM 87499-0420

Re: Richardson Operating Company
Down Hole Commingling Application
W.F. Federal 21 #1
885'FSL & 906'FWL
Sec. 21, T30N, R14W
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Poage,

Richardson Operating Company has applied to the New Mexico Oil and Gas Conservation Division for administrative approval to down hole commingle the production from the Basin Fruitland Coal and Twin Mounds Fruitland Sand - Pictured Cliffs pools in the above referred well. As an offset operator you are being notified of this application pursuant to NMOCD rules.

If you desire to submit remarks concerning the application, please send them to Ms. Lori Wrotenberry, Director, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, Santa Fe, New Mexico, within 20 days from the receipt of this notice. If you have no objection to the proposal, no action is required on your part.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter and if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call upon me.

Sincerely,

Paul C. Thompson, P.E.





Petroleum Engineering Consulting Lease Management Contract Pumping

7415 East Niein Farmington, New Mexico 87402 (505) 327-4892

CERTIFIED- RETURN RECEIPT

April 23, 1998

Mr. Chuck Moran Yates Petroleum Corporation 105 South Fourth Street Artesia, NM 88210

Re: Richardson Operating Company
Down Hole Commingling Application
W.F. Federal 21 #1
885'FSL & 906'FWL
Sec. 21, T30N, R14W
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Moran,

Richardson Operating Company has applied to the New Mexico Oil and Gas Conservation Division for administrative approval to down hole commingle the production from the Basin Fruitland Coal and Twin Mounds Fruitland Sand - Pictured Cliffs pools in the above referred well. As an offset operator you are being notified of this application pursuant to NMOCD rules.

If you desire to submit remarks concerning the application, please send them to Ms. Lori Wrotenberry, Director, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, Santa Fe, New Mexico, within 20 days from the receipt of this notice. If you have no objection to the proposal, no action is required on your part.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter and if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call upon me.

Sincerely,

Paul C. Thompson, P.E.

Paul C. Thomps-





Petroleum Engineering Consulting Lease Management Contract Pumping 7415 East Main Farmington, New Mexico 87402 (505) 327-4892

CERTIFIED- RETURN RECEIPT

April 23, 1998

Mr. Garth Berkeland Celsius Energy Company 1331 17th Street, Suite 800 Denver, CO 80202

Re: Richardson Operating Company
Down Hole Commingling Application
W.F. Federal 21 #1
885'FSL & 906'FWL
Sec. 21, T30N, R14W
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Berkeland,

Richardson Operating Company has applied to the New Mexico Oil and Gas Conservation Division for administrative approval to down hole commingle the production from the Basin Fruitland Coal and Twin Mounds Fruitland Sand - Pictured Cliffs pools in the above referred well. As an offset operator you are being notified of this application pursuant to NMOCD rules.

If you desire to submit remarks concerning the application, please send them to Ms. Lori Wrotenberry, Director, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, Santa Fe, New Mexico, within 20 days from the receipt of this notice. If you have no objection to the proposal, no action is required on your part.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter and if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call upon me.

Sincerely,

Paul C. Thompson, P.E.



WALSHI

ENGINEERING & PRODUCTION CORP.

Petroleum Engineering Consulting Lease Management Contract Pumping

7415 East Main Farmington, New Mexico 87402 (505) 327-4892

CERTIFIED- RETURN RECEIPT

April 23, 1998

Amoco Production Company P.O. Box 800 Denver, CO 80201

Re: Richardson Operating Company

Down Hole Commingling Application

W.F. Federal 21 #1
885'FSL & 906'FWL
Sec. 21, T30N, R14W

San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Land Manger,

Richardson Operating Company has applied to the New Mexico Oil and Gas Conservation Division for administrative approval to down hole commingle the production from the Basin Fruitland Coal and Twin Mounds Fruitland Sand - Pictured Cliffs pools in the above referred well. As an offset operator you are being notified of this application pursuant to NMOCD rules.

If you desire to submit remarks concerning the application, please send them to Ms. Lori Wrotenberry, Director, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, Santa Fe, New Mexico, within 20 days from the receipt of this notice. If you have no objection to the proposal, no action is required on your part.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter and if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call upon me.

Sincerely,

Paul C. Thompson, P.E.

Paul C. Thomps-





Petroleum Engineering Consulting Lease Management Contract Pumping

7415 East Main Farmington, New Mexico 87402 (505) 327-4392

CERTIFIED- RETURN RECEIPT

April 23, 1998

Mr. Robert L. Bayless P.O. Box 168 Farmington, NM 87499

Re: Richardson Operating Company
Down Hole Commingling Application
W.F. Federal 21 #1
885'FSL & 906'FWL
Sec. 21, T30N, R14W

San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Bayless,

Richardson Operating Company has applied to the New Mexico Oil and Gas Conservation Division for administrative approval to down hole commingle the production from the Basin Fruitland Coal and Twin Mounds Fruitland Sand - Pictured Cliffs pools in the above referred well. As an offset operator you are being notified of this application pursuant to NMOCD rules.

If you desire to submit remarks concerning the application, please send them to Ms. Lori Wrotenberry, Director, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, Santa Fe, New Mexico, within 20 days from the receipt of this notice. If you have no objection to the proposal, no action is required on your part.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter and if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call upon me.

Sincerely,

Paul C. Thompson, P.E.

Paul C. Thomps -